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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 

     Charlie Brackett, Chairman          Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison  

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 

 
MEETING AGENDA – August 22, 2019 

 
The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on August 22, 2019, in the 

Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson Town Hall 

(please enter by ramp entrance at right side). The public hearings for applications will begin at 

7:00 PM, with the applications normally being heard in the order listed below. 

  
SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED WILL BE PROVIDED UPON 

ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE BY CALLING 886-6008 OR TDD 886-6011.The following items 

before the Board will be considered: 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE BOARD:   

1. Case 208-001 (deferred to 8-22-19): Richard and Robin Sevigny, 161 Bush Hill 

Road, Hudson, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision of a Notice 

of Violation dated May 24, 2019 citing violations of two provisions in the Hudson 
Zoning Ordinance: §334-15B (2) Parking prohibited and §334-13 Junkyards 

prohibited; outdoor storage.  [Map 208, Lot 001-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO 

Article III, §334-15B(2) & §334-13]. 

2. Case 168-012 (8-22-19): Attorney Christopher J. Fischer of Boynton Waldron Doleac 

Woodman & Scott, P.A., 82 Court St., Portsmouth, NH representing Peter and 
Kimberly Heilman, 8 Madison Drive, Hudson, NH, requests an Appeal From An 

Administrative Decision of a Notice of Violation dated June 12, 2019 citing 

violations of two provisions in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance: §334-16 Building 

permits and §334-8 Certificate of Occupancy. [Map 168, Lot 012-000; Zoned 

Residential Two (R-2); HZO Article III, §334-16 & §334-8]. 

 
IV. PUBLIC HEARING: 

2nd Reading of proposed bylaws amendments. 

 

V. REQUEST FOR REHEARING: None 

 
VI. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 

1. 07/25/19 Minutes 

 

VII. OTHER: 

1. Possible Zoning Ordinace Amendments  

      
 

        ______________________________ 

Bruce Buttrick 

Zoning Administrator  



 

                            TOWN OF HUDSON 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 

     Charlie Brackett, Chairman          Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison  

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 

 

SITE WALK MEETING MINUTES – July 29, 2019 
 

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment members met for a Site Walk Review 
at 161 Bush Hill Rd., Hudson, NH on Monday, July 29, 2019,  
 

Meeting opened at 6pm EDT  
 
Present were:  

Mr. Daddario 
Mr. Dearborn 

Mr. Pacocha 
Mr. Etienne 
Ms. Davis 

Chairman Brackett 
Atty. Kent Barker (Applicant's Attorney) 

Mr. and Mrs. Boutin (Abutter 167 Bush Hill Rd) 
Mr. Robert Davis (member of the public) 
Mr. Beau Bergeron (Abutter 155 Bush Hill Rd) 

Ms. Robin Finnegan (member of the public) 
 
Excused were: 

Mr. Buttrick (Zoning Admin/Code Enforcement) 
Ms. McGrath (Selectman Liaison) 

Ms. Knee (Recorder) 
 
Notes: 

Purpose of the meeting was to walk the property for a 1st hand review in 
consideration of an Appeal from a Zoning Determination that a 45' trailer needs 

to be removed from the site and that the on-site trash needs to be cleared up 
and removed. 
 

The Board discussed the trailer on site and measured the size to be               
45' L x 8'6" H x 8' W. 
 

The trailer is leaning to the right side (away from the driveway), is in poor 
condition (noted rot and holes) and was filled with items such as tires, pallets, 

shelving and plastic storage containers. 
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No one entered the trailer nor was the weight of the contents estimated as it 
did not appear safe to do so. 

 
There was a discussion on the boundaries, the area in question. The general 

area on both sides of the driveway (used by the abutters at 167 Bush Hill Rd 
under an easement agreement) included various items (pictures attached) that 
included broken glass, glass or mirrored panels, wood, wooden pallets that 

were broken up, a rusted trailer and the 45' trailer. The 45' trailer also had 
debris in, around and under it. 
 

There was also a green Jeep to the side of the driveway (within the easement) 
that had a current registration on the plates of March 2020 but no inspection 

sticker. It also had 2 flat tires and was covered in dust and pine needles. There 
was a question as to the ownership of the Jeep and the address of whom it was 
registered to- this would need to be resolved by the HPD by running the plates. 

 
The Board viewed up to the boundary line of the property located at 167 Bush 

Hill Rd - this was marked as +/- 30' beyond the PSNH pole marker 49B 5R. 
 
A view from the driveway into the property at 161 Bush Hill Rd showed a 

clearing/field that was to the side of the property; this was overgrown but there 
wasn't any debris/discarded items that were visible. 
 

The Board then viewed 155 Bush Hill Rd (opposite abutter) and noted a 
tent/canopy to be 12' from the side setback where 15' is required.  

 
There was an impassable makeshift fence installed with pallet that is within 
the 15' setback along with trash from161 Bush Hill Rd that has spilled over to 

155 Bush Hill Rd. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:52pm. 

 
 

 
 
Respectfully submitted,  

 
 

________________________________ 
Maryellen Davis, ZBA Clerk 

























TOWN OF HUDSON 

Land Use Division 

12 School Street   ·   Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 · Tel: 603-886-6008   · Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report 

Meeting Date: August 22, 2019 

Case 168-012 (8-22-19): Attorney Christopher J. Fischer of Boynton Waldron Doleac Woodman 

& Scott, P.A., 82 Court St., Portsmouth, NH representing Peter and Kimberly Heilman, 8 Madison 

Drive, Hudson, NH, requests an Appeal From An Administrative Decision of a Notice of Violation 

dated June 12, 2019 citing violations of two provisions in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance: §334-16 

Building permits and §334-8 Certificate of Occupancy. [Map 168, Lot 012-000; Zoned Residential 

Two (R-2); HZO Article III, §334-16 & §334-8]. 

Property description:  

This is a developed lot of record: Having 20,255 sqft, where 43,550 sqft is required (existing non-

conforming area). The frontage on Madison Dr. is 111 ft. where 120 ft. is required (existing non-

conforming). The existing structure (house) appears to satisfy the required setbacks. 

Summary:  
1) Applicant requests the appeal of Notice of Violation dated 6/12/19 alleging violations of:

Ordinance 334-16 Building Permits, and Ordinance 334-8 Certificate of Occupancy.

2) Code Enforcement Officer’s Statement of Facts – See attachment “F”

3) In-House review/comments:

Town Engineer - yes

Town Planner - yes

Fire Dept./Inspectional Services - yes

HISTORY: 

1) Assessing: Listed as a one family 1999 & 2000, then two family since 2001, one family

2019. 

2) Building Permits:  #241-80 to construct 24’ x 24’, 2 car garage issued April 3, 1980; #261-

95 construct 180 sq. ft. breezeway connecting house w/garage issued March 20, 1995; #202-

01 to construct farmer’s porch issued Aug 21, 2000.



 

 

HISTORY (continued): 

3) Code Enforcement:   

1994 Complaint letter to owner about illegal dwelling above garage, 11-7-94 note on letter 

indicates “brother’s use as storage”. 

2008:  wood boiler w/o permit complaint. 

Aug 19, 2010 email complaint/inquiry. 

8/19/2010 written complaint: Illegal ALU, no permits or ZBA approval 

8/25/2010 Letter of complaint about possible ALU sent to Owner. 

9/13/10 Munismart history log: meet w/Owner 10:30am possible ALU. 

9/15/10 Follow up letter to complainant: after investigation, no violation. 

6/12/19 Notice of Violation: lack of Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy for additional 

dwelling unit and use as transient lodging. 

 

 

Attachments: 

“A” Assessing record. 

“B” Building Permit history 

“C” Town Engineer comments 

“D” Town Planner comments 

“E” Fire Dept./Inspectional Services comments 

“F” Code Enforcement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



































Attachment “F” 

 

Table of Contents: 

 

Code Enforcement Officer’s Statement of Facts 

 

Old history: 

F1: 1994 Complaint letter to owner about illegal dwelling above garage, 11-7-94 note on 

letter indicates “brother’s use as storage”. 

F2: 2008:  wood boiler w/o permit complaint. 

F3: Aug 19, 2010 email complaint/inquiry. 

F4: 8/19/2010 written complaint: Illegal ALU, no permits or ZBA approval 

F5: 8/25/2010 Letter of complaint about possible ALU sent to Owner. 

F6: 9/13/10 (and 8/6/19) Munismart history logs: meet w/Owner 10:30am possible ALU. 

F7: 9/15/10 Follow up letter to complainant: after investigation, no violation. 

 

 

Current violation: 

F8: Two separate neighbor complaint forms. 

F9: Air BnB 6/6/19 website listing. 

F10: 6/12/19 Notice of Violation: lack of Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy for 

additional dwelling unit and use as transient lodging. 

F11: Copy of 6/21/19 letter from the Heilmans’ to a complainant. 

F12: Current history log of MuniSmart. 

 

 

 

Resources: 

 F13: NHMA “Municipal Regulations of Short-Term Rentals”  Handout/publication from 

2019 NHoSI spring planning and zoning conference. 

 



























































HUDSON ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

 

APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION WORKSHEET 

 

 

 

On 8/22/19, the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment heard Case 168-012, pertaining to 

a request filed by Attorney Christopher J. Fischer of Boynton Waldron Doleac 

Woodman & Scott, P.A., 82 Court St., Portsmouth, NH representing Peter and 

Kimberly Heilman, 8 Madison Drive, Hudson, NH, to appeal an Administrative 

Decision issued by the Zoning Administrator, dated June 12, 2019 which cites 

violations of two provisions in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance: §334-16 Building 

permits and §334-8 Certificate of Occupancy. [Map 168, Lot 012-000; Zoned 

Residential Two (R-2); HZO Article III, §334-16 & §334-8]. 

Members sitting on the Zoning Board of Adjustment for this hearing are to vote to 

determine if they would make the same decision as the Zoning Administrator. 

 

 

  Y         N 

 

I would have made the same decision and/or 

interpretation based on the evidence presented. 

 

 

Signed: ________________________________________ ____________________ 

             Sitting Member of the Hudson ZBA                 Date 
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Town of Hudson, New Hampshire Bylaws                                                                                        

Zoning Board of Adjustment 

(Revised as of April 11, 2019) 

2nd Reading 8-22-19 

 
Chapter 1 43 

 

 
143.1 History  

143.2   Authority 

143.3   Purpose 

143.4   Amendments 

143.5 Officers 

143.5A Recorder 

143.6 Members and Alternates 

143.7 Meetings 

 1. Regular Meetings 

 2. Quorum 

 3. Disqualification 

             4. Order of Business 

143.8 Application Process 

 1. Applications 

 2. Forms 

 3. Public Notice 

 4. Public Hearing 

143.9 Decision Process 

143.10 Deferment and Withdrawal 

143.11 Reconsideration by the Board 

143.12 Motions for Rehearing 

143.13 Records 

143.14 Waivers 

143.15 Joint Meetings and Hearings 
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143.1 History  

12-14-1978: Adopted by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Town of Hudson  

06-23-1988: Amended in its entirety,  

06-23-2011: Amended again in its entirety.   

Subsequent amendments noted where applicable.  

10-12-17: Amended in entirety. 

04-11-19: Subsequent amendments noted where applicable. 

08-22-19: Added Recorder; revised Clerk; unexcused absences; order of business: pledge of 

allegiance, introduction and 11:00pm curfew; 30 day re-hearing note and attachment “A”. 

 

143.2 Authority 

These bylaws of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment, hereinafter referenced simply as the 

Board, are adopted under the Authority of NH-RSA (New Hampshire Revised Statues Annotated) 

676: I.  In the event of a difference between these bylaws and the applicable NH-RSAs, the NH-

RSAs take precedence over these Bylaws. 

 

143.3 Purpose 

The purpose of these bylaws is to ensure an orderly procedure in the execution of the duties of the    

Board. 

 
143.4 Amendments 

These bylaws may be amended by a majority vote of the voting members at a regular meeting of the 

Board provided such amendments are read at two successive public meetings. 

 

143.5 Officers 

1. A Chairman shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the Board a t  t h e  f i r s t  

m e e t i n g  in the month of January.  

           The Chairman shall preside over all meetings and hearings, appoint such committees  

           as directed by the Board and shall affix his/her signature in the name of the Board. 

 

2. A Vice-Chairman shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the Board a t  t h e  f i r s t  

m e e t i n g  in the month of January. 

The vice-Chairman shall preside in the absence of the Chairman and shall have the full 

powers of the Chairman on matters which come before the Board during the absence of the 

Chairman. 

 

3. A Clerk shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the B o a r d  at the first meeting in the 

month of January. 

The clerk shall maintain a record of all meetings, transactions and decisions of the Board, and 

perform such other duties as the Board may direct by resolution.take attendance, read cases 
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into the record, and process the member decision sheets for a summary of decision made. 

[8-22-19] 

 

4. All officers shall serve for one year and shall be eligible for re-election. 

 

143.5A Recorder  

The Recorder is not a Member or Alternate. The Recorder shall transcribe the minutes and notices of 

decisions in accordance with State RSA requirements. The Recorder shall have minutes available for 

members to accept. The Recorder shall have notice of decisions available for the Chairman and 

Zoning Administrator. [8-22-19] 

 

 

 

143.6 Members and Alternates 
1. Five Regular Members shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen attend all meetings, and sit 

as voting members 
 

2. F i v e  A lternate M embers shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen, attend all meetings to 

familiarize themselves with the workings of the Board and stand ready to serve whenever a regular 

member of the Board is unable to fulfill his/her responsibilities. 

 

3. A Selectman Liaison may be appointed by the Board of Selectman to act as a liaison between the 

two Boards and should attend all meetings but shall have no voting powers nor the ability 

to sit in place of any regular member not in attendance. 

 

4. At meetings of the Board, alternates who are not activated to fill the seat of an absent or recused 

member or who have not been appointed by the Chairman to temporarily fill the unexpired term 

of a vacancy may participate with the Board in a limited capacity. During a public hearing, 

alternates may sit at the table with the regular members and may view documents, listen to 

testimony, ask questions and interact with other Board members, the applicant, abutters and the 

publ ic . Alternates shall not be allowed to make or second motions. Once the Board moves into 

deliberations, alternates shall remove themselves from any further deliberations with the 

Board. During work sessions or portions of meetings that do not include a public hearing, 

alternates may fully participate, exclusive of any motions or votes ·that may be made. At all 

times, the Chairman shall fully inform the public of the status of any alternate present and identify 

the members who shall be voting on the application. 

 

5. All members and al ternates must reside in the community and are expected to attend 

each meeting of the Board to exercise their duties and responsibilities. Any member unable 

to attend a meeting shall notify the Chairman as soon as possible. Members, including the 

Chairman and all officers, shall participate in the decision-making process and vote to 

approve or disapprove all motions under consideration. Three (3) consecutive unexcused 

absences by a member or alternate shall be reported to the Board of Selectmen through the 

Town Administrator, to take appropriate action.[8-22-19] 

 

143.7 Meetings 

1. Regular meetings ( f o r  a p p e a l s  a n d  H e a r in g s )  shall be held at Hudson Town Hall, at 
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7:00pm on the fourth Thursday of each month in accordance with RSA 676:5-7 and RSA 91-

A:2. The Chairman may schedule additional overflow meetings, or reschedule meetings after 

consultation with the Zoning Administrator (or designee).  

 

2 . Other meetings may be held on the call of the Chairman, or a majority vote of the Board in 

accordance with RSA 91-A: 2II. 

 

All Board members shall be given notice of meetings by mail or email one week prior to the 

meeting date. 

 

3. Quorum: A quorum for all meetings of the Board shall be three members, including 

alternates sitting in place of members. 

a. The Chairman shall make every effort to ensure that all five members, and one 

or two alternates, are present for the consideration of any appeal or application. 

b. If any regular Board member is absent from any meeting or hearing, or disqualifies 

himself from sitting on a particular case, the Chairman shall designate one of the 

alternate members to sit in place of the absent or disqualified member, and such 

alternate shall be in all respects a full member of the Board while so sitting. 

c. Alternates shall generally be activated on a rotating basis from those present at 

a particular meeting. When an alternate is needed, the Chairman shall select the 

alternate who has not been activated for the longest time.  

d. If there are less than five members (including alternates) present, the Chairman 

shall give the option to proceed or not to the applicant. Should the applicant choose 

to proceed with less than five members present that shall not solely constitute grounds 

for a rehearing should the application fail. 

 

3. Disqualifications: If any member finds it necessary to disqualify himself from sitting 

in a particular case, as provided in RSA 673:14, he shall notify the Chairman as soon as 

possible so that an alternate may be requested to sit in his place. When there is uncertainty 

as to whether a member should be disqualified to act on a particular application, that 

member or another member of the Board may request the Board to vote on the question 

of disqualification. Any such request shall be made before the public hearing gets underway. 

The vote shall be advisory and non-binding. 

 

Determining the threshold of disqualification can be difficult. To assist a member in determining 

whether or not they should step d o w n  (recuse themselves) Board members should review the 

questions which are asked of potential jurors to d e t e r m i n e  qualification (RSA 500-A: 12).   A 

potential juror may be asked whether he or she: 

a. Expects to gain or lose upon the disposition of the case; 

b. Is related to either party; 

c. Has advised or assisted either party; 

d.   Has directly or indirectly given an opinion or formed an opinion; 

e.   Is employed by or employs any party in the case; 
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f.   Is prejudiced to any degree regarding the case; or 

g.   Employs any of the counsel appearing in the case in an y action  

    then pending in the court. 

 
Either the Chairman or the Member disqualifying himself/herself before the beginning of the public 

hearing on the case shall announce the disqualification. The disqualified s h a l l  s t e p  a w a y  f r o m  

t h e  t a b l e  during the public hearing and during all deliberation on the case as they so choose. 

 

4. Order of Business 

The order of business for regular meetings shall be as follows: 

a. Call to order by the Chairman . 

b. Pledge of allegiance [8-22-19] 

c. Introduction/order of business. Attachment “A”. [8-22-19] 

a.  

b.d. Roll call by the clerk 

c.e. Unfinished Business (Continued or Deferred Hearings) 

d.f. New  Hearing(s) Board will not hear new cases after 11:00pm [8-22-19] 

e.g. Requests for Rehearing 

f.h. Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting (s) 

 g.    New Business 

h.   Communications and items of interest to the Board, Other Business 

    i.   Adjournment 

 
(Note: Although  this  is  the usual  order  of  business,  the  Board  may  wish  to  hold  the  hearings 

immediately after the roll call in order to accommodate the public, based on a positive vote of the Board.) 

 

143.8 Application Process 

1.    Applications 

a. Each application for a hearing before the Board shall be made on forms provided by the 

Board and shall be presented to the Zoning Administrator (or designee) who shall record the 

date and time of receipt. 

Application deadline for meeting is 12:00 noon, 12 business days (Monday-Friday including 

Holidays) prior the scheduled meeting date. 

Only complete and accurate applications will be submitted for agenda action, incomplete or 

inaccurate applications will not be submitted for agenda action. 

b. Appeals from an administrative decision  taken under RSA 67 6:5 shall be filed within 30 days 

of the decision or when such decision becomes known or reasonably could have been known 

by the petitioner as determined by the Board. 

 

c. All forms and revisions  prescribed  shall be  adopted by  resolution  of the Board and  shall 

become part of these rules of procedure 
 
 

 

2. Public Notice 
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a. Public notice of hearings on each application shall be given in general newspaper and shall 

be posted at Town Hall, Town Public Library and the Post Office not less than five (5) days 

before the date fixed for the hearing. Notice shall include the name of the applicant, 

description of property to include tax map identification, action desired by the applicant, 

provisions of the zoning ordinance concerned, the type of appeal being made, and the date, 

time and place of the hearing. 

b. Personal notice shall be made by certified mail to the applicant and all direc t  abutters and  

r e gu l a r  ma i l  f o r  i n d i r ec t  ab u t t e r s  wi th in  2 0 0 ’  not less than five (5) days before 

the date of the hearing.   

c. The applicant shall pay for all required notice costs in advance. 

 
3. Public Hearing 

The conduct of public hearings shall be governed by the following rules: 

a. The Chairman shall call the hearing in session b y  i n s t r u c t i n g  the clerk to 

report on the first case. 

b. The Zoning Administrator shall report why the case has been brought before the 

Board. 

c. Members a n d  A l t e r n a t e s  of the Board, and any party to the case,  may ask 

questions at any point during testimony once recognized by the Chairman. 

d. Each  person  who  appears  shall  be  required  to  state h i s / h e r  name  and  

address for the record and  indicate whether he/she is a party to the case or an agent 

or counsel of a party to the case. 

e. The applicant shall be called to present his appeal. 

f. Those appearing in favor of the appeal shall be allowed to speak. 

g. Those in opposition or neutral to the appeal shall be allowed to speak. 

h. The applicant and those in favor shall be allowed to speak in rebuttal. 

i. Those in opposition to the appeal shall be allowed to speak in rebuttal. 

j. Any person who wants the Board to compel the attendance of a witness shall 

present his request in writing to the Chairman i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  R S A  

6 7 3 . 1 5  

k. The Board of adjustment wil l he ar wit h interest any evidence that pertains to the 

facts of the Case or how the facts relate to the provisions of the zoning ordinance 

and state zoning law. 

l. The Chairman shall present a summary setting forth the facts of the case and the 

claims made for each side (see Findings of Facts form in Appendix C). Opportunity 

shall be given for correction from the floor. 

m. The public hearing on the Case shall be declared closed and the Case will be 

declared to be before the Board. The Board will deliberate and make its decision.  
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n. All subsequent cases shall then be heard in the order they were presented. 

 

143.9 Decision Process [04-11-19] 

Before deliberations begin, the Chairman shall allow non-sitting alternates, the Selectmen's 

Liaison, if present, and the Zoning Administrator or his/her replacement to ask questions and give 

input, if they so desire.  

Once this phase is completed, the Chairman shall declare the matter before the Board and the 

sitting members present who are voting will raise any further questions they may have and then 

deliberate all concerns in order to reach a decision on the request. 

The Board shall vote on each of the applications for which testimony was given, after adequate 

deliberations  

F o r  t h e  g r a n t i n g  o f  v a r i a n c e s :  t h e  B o a r d  w i l l  c o n s i d e r  a  “ v e r t i c a l ”  

( m e m b e r )  m e t h o d  o f  v o t i n g  o n  e a c h  r e q u e s t . [ 0 4 - 1 1 - 1 9 ]  

The Chairman shall announce all decisions after the vote has been taken, and explain that the 

appeal/Re-Hearing process is available to all aggrieved w/in 30 days of the meeting vote . [8-22-19]  

 

143.10 Deferment and Withdrawal  

After public notice has been given, each application presented to the Board for consideration may 

be deferred or withdrawn only by action of the Board, following receipt of written notice to the 

Zoning Administrator or to the Board, itself, by the applicant.  A sitting member must make a 

motion to defer until the next regular meeting or a date specific, that motion must be seconded and 

voted on by the sitting members of the case in question, and abutter notice shall be presumed to 

have been accomplished by the decision of the Board's vote.   

In the event that a deferred applicant is not ready when the case comes back before the Board, the 

Board may initiate withdrawal of the application, with or without prejudice, where "with prejudice" 

means that any new application (unless substantially changed) cannot be filed for a period of one 

year.  Filing fees shall not be returned for withdrawn cases that have been reviewed and processed 

by staff with public notice of a scheduled hearing having been posted.   

Moreover, once an application has been withdrawn, any re-application shall be considered a new 

application and the applicant shall be required to pay all applicable fees for consideration.  In the 

event of a Board-initiated deferment, because members felt it necessary for more information or 

other reason, a sitting member must make a motion to defer until the next regular meeting or a 

date specific, that motion must be seconded and voted on by the voting members of the case in 

question, and abutter notice shall be presumed to have been accomplished by the decision of the 

Board's vote, but in some rare instances the Board may require that notification fees be paid again 

for deferred cases in order to ensure that abutters are properly notified.  In the event of the Board's 

acceptance of a request for deferment by the applicant at the meeting, the request shall be handled 

in the same manner as a Board-initiated deferment.  In the event that the applicant is not ready 

when the case comes back before the Board, the Board may initiate withdrawal of the 

application, with or without prejudice, as described above. 

   

143.11 Reconsideration by the Board 
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The Board may reconsider a decision to grant or deny an application or grant or deny a motion for 

rehearing provided such reconsideration is within the appeal period of the original decision as per  

 RSA 667:3 

 

143.12 Motions for Rehearing 

If the Board grants a motion for rehearing, the new public hearing shall be held within 30 days of 

the decision to grant the rehearing provided all notice fees are paid and an updated abutters list is 

submitted by the party requesting the rehearing. Notification of the rehearing shall follow the procedures 

set forth in RSA  677:2..  [October 2012] 

 

143.13  Records 
1. The records of the Board shall be kept by the Zoning Administrator and made available for public  

inspection at Hudson Town Hall  in accordance with RSA 673:17. 

2. Final written decisions will be placed on file and available for public inspection within 5 business days 

after the decision is made.  RSA 676:3 

3. Minutes of all meetings including names of Board members, persons appearing before the Board, and 

a brief description of the subject matter shall be open to public inspection within 5 business days of the 

public meeting.  RSA 91-A:2 II 

 

143.14 Waivers 

Any portion of these rules of procedure may be waived in such cases where, in the opinion of the 

Board, strict conformity would pose a practical difficulty to the applicant and a waiver would not be 

contrary to the spirit and intent of the rules. A majority of the Board present shall vote any waiver. 

 

143.15 Joint Meetings and Hearings 

1. RSA 676:2  provides that the Board of Adjustment may hold joint meetings or hearings with other 

"Land Use Boards," including the Planning Board, the Historic District Commission, the Building 

Code Board of Appeals, and the Inspector of Buildings, and that each Board shall have discretion 

as to whether or not to hold a joint meeting with any other land use Board. 

2. Joint business meetings with any other land use Board may be held at any time when called jointly 

by the Chairman of the two Boards. 

 

3. A public hearing on any appeal to the Board of Adjustment will be held jointly with another 

Board only under the following conditions: 

a. The joint public hearing must be a formal public hearing on appeals to both Boards regarding 

the same subject matter; and 

b. If the other Board is the Planning Board, RSA 676:2 requires that the Planning Board 

Chairman shall chair the joint hearing. If the other Board is not the Planning Board, then the 

Board of Adjustment Chairman shall chair the joint hearing; and 

c. The provisions covering the conduct of public hearings, set forth in these rules, together with 

such additional provisions as may be required by the other Board, shall be followed; and 

d. The other Board shall concur with the above. 
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Attachment “A” [8-22-19] 
Chairman’s introduction/order of business 

 

 Good evening ladies and gentlemen.  Welcome to the (Date) Hudson 

Zoning Board of Adjustment. I call this meeting to order (state the time).  

 

If you could please stand and join me in the Pledge of Allegiance……. 

 

We will proceed with cases in the order they appear on tonight's agenda unless 

the Board deems it appropriate to take a case out of order. No new case will be 

heard after 11:00pm. State law and local ordinances set out the criteria that must 

be met in order for this Board to grant a request before the Board. These 

minimum requirements are outlined on application forms in the Town’s Land Use 

Office.  Applicants should proceed with this format to provide adequate 

justification for the Board to grant their request. 

 The Chairman will open the Hearing to hear testimony either for or against 

the request. The order of testimony will first be the applicant presenting their 

case as why it should be approved; next testimony from those supporting the 

applicant will be heard; and last will be testimony from those either neutral to or 

against the proposed case. If necessary a second round of testimony will be heard 

to respond to those in opposition and subsequent rebuttal. 

 All discussions will be between the applicant and the Board.  Please be 

respectful of all and in interest of time refrain from repeating previous testimony.  

New documentation will be accepted by the Board for consideration this evening, 

but may cause the case to be continued or deferred. The Board reserves the right 

to ask for additional testimony at anytime. 
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 After hearing the facts from all parties the Chairman will close the public 

hearing and the Board will deliberate and vote either to approve, deny or defer 

the request before moving on to the next case. 

 Handouts are at the back of the room: consisting of the agenda for tonight,   

and re-hearing request for those that feel aggrieved and wish to appeal any 

decision the Board may have made. Please be aware of the 30 day time period. 

 All those that wish to speak are asked to come either to the lecturn or the 

adjacent table, speak clearly, state your name and address. Please spell your last 

name for the recorder. 

 Before we begin a few housekeeping items: 

 Turn off your cell phones 

 There is no smoking in the building 

 Please refrain from talking amongst yourselves as it distracts 

from hearing the testimony of the case 

 

Will the Clerk please call for attendance….. 
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                            TOWN OF HUDSON 1 

               Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 

     Charlie Brackett, Chairman          Marilyn E. McGrath, Selectmen Liaison  3 

   12 School Street    · Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    · Tel: 603-886-6008    · Fax: 603-594-1142 4 
 5 

MEETING MINUTES – July 25, 2019 - draft 6 

 7 

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met July 25, 2019, in the Community 8 

Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town 9 

Hall at 7:00 PM. 10 

 11 

I. CALL TO ORDER 12 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 13 

 14 

Chairman Brackett called the meeting to order at 6:59 PM and invited everyone 15 

to stand for the Pledge of Allegiance.  Vice Chair Dearborn read the Preamble 16 

into the record, identified as Attachment A of the Board’s Bylaws, that included 17 

the procedure and process for the meeting, that copies of the Agenda and 18 

Application for Rehearing are on the shelf by the door, the importance of the 19 

30-day time period as well as housekeeping items regarding cell phones, 20 

smoking and talking.  Clerk Davis took the roll call. 21 

 22 

Members present were Charlie Brackett (Regular/Chair), Gary Daddario 23 

(Regular), Maryellen Davis (Regular/Clerk), Gary Dearborn (Regular/Vice 24 

Chair) and Brian Etienne (Alternate).  Also present were Bruce Buttrick, Zoning 25 

Administrator, and Louise Knee, Recorder.  Excused was Jim Pacocha 26 

(Regular).  Absent was Marilyn McGrath, Selectmen Liaison.  For the record, 27 

Alternate Etienne was appointed to vote. 28 

 29 

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE 30 

BOARD:   31 

1. Case 208-001 (7-25-19): Richard and Robin Sevigny, 161 Bush Hill 32 

Road, Hudson, NH requests an Appeal From An Administrative 33 

Decision of a Notice of Violation dated May 24, 2019 citing violations 34 

of two provisions in the Hudson Zoning Ordinance: §334-15B (2) 35 

Parking prohibited and §334-13 Junkyards prohibited; outdoor 36 

storage.  [Map 208, Lot 001-000; Zoned General-One (G-1); HZO 37 

Article III, §334-15B(2) & §334-13]. 38 

 39 

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record.  Mr. Buttrick referred to his Staff 40 

Report dated 7/25/2019 and stated that the violation to Hudson Zoning 41 

Ordinance (HZO) Section 334-15B(2) pertains to the Outside Parking or Storage 42 

of Vehicles or Trailers used in commerce at Residential Sites with a Gross 43 
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Vehicle Weight (GVW) greater than 13,000 pounds and Section 334-13 pertains 44 

to Outside Storage of Junk.  Mr. Buttrick noted that the ZBA denied the 45 

Variance to allow the parking of a box truck over 13,000 GVW to be used to 46 

clean up the junk and debris cited in the 2018 Code Enforcement Violation and 47 

directed the Board’s attention to Attachment D of his Staff Report and 48 

Attachment CEO3 regarding a court ruling declared that simply removing 49 

wheels from a trailer does not convert it to a structure.  Mr. Buttrick also noted 50 

the supplemental information regarding the many definitions of Gross Vehicle 51 

Weight.      52 

 53 

Mr. Dearborn asked the Chairman to consider postponing hearing this Case 54 

until next month’s meeting so that the ZBA can conduct a Site Walk to view the 55 

violations as noted as it is extremely difficult to view the subject property from 56 

the road and the postponement would also allow Member Pacocha, who 57 

Chaired the meeting that denied the Variance, to attend both the Site Walk and 58 

the Appeal before the Board.  Mr. Brackett also noted that it was difficult to 59 

view from the road, especially with the high growth.  Ms. Davis also concurred 60 

with the need for a Site Walk but stated that she would like to hear from the 61 

Applicants and Abutters before taking action. 62 

 63 

Mr. Daddario stated that in full disclosure he noted that Attorney Kent Barker 64 

would be representing the Applicant and that even though they used to work 65 

for the same firm, he has not discussed this Case with him and does not feel 66 

that there is a conflict of interest but would defer to the Board or the Applicant 67 

whether to recuse himself.  No Board Member objected to Mr. Daddario voting.  68 

Attorney Barker stated that on behalf of himself and his clients, there is no 69 

objection to Mr. Daddario voting. 70 

 71 

Ms. Davis clarified for the record that she is not related to the Abutter’s wife 72 

and that she did receive an email from Mr. Boutin after the February meeting 73 

to which she responded that he needed to contact the Zoning Administrator 74 

and/or the Selectmen, forwarded Mr. Boutin’s email to Mr. Buttrick only and 75 

added that she has had no further contact.   76 

 77 

Attorney Kent Barker of Winer & Bennett in Nashua, NH, introduced himself as 78 

representing Mr. & Mrs. Sevigny, stated that they have no objection to a Site 79 

Walk and clarified that the Variance that was denied pertained to a box truck 80 

and not the tractor-trailer trailer violation that is being appealed. 81 

 82 

Atty. Barker stated that the Sevigny’s have owned the property since March 83 

2017 and that the prior owner, Eugene Dunn, subdivided a lot that they sold to 84 

Mr. & Mrs. Boutin around 2003/2004 and granted an easement along the tote 85 

road by the power line easement that was the sole access from Bush Hill Road 86 

to the Boutin residence.   87 

 88 
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Atty. Barker stated that the Zoning Ordinance is specific in stating that outside 89 

storage of junk is prohibited yet does not specify “what” beyond “ashes, refuse, 90 

waste” and asked how those terms are defined but more importantly how is his 91 

client to know and then referenced the adage that “one man’s treasure is 92 

another man’s junk”. 93 

 94 

Atty. Barker distributed a packet – a write-up prepared by Richard Sevigny 95 

dated 7/25/2019 regarding Appeal of Administrative Decision dated 96 

5/24/2019 with attachments of the selected Sections from the Hudson Zoning 97 

Ordinance, pictures of the barn and a collection of outside material and two 98 

printouts from the Internet: one titled Gross Vehicle Weight Rating by Dale 99 

Wickell updated May 24, 2019 and another from Cerasis 2015 Trailer Guide for 100 

Standard Freight Trailer. 101 

 102 

Atty. Barker referenced ZO Section 334-13.B.(2) “Any quantity of waste, refuse, 103 

junk or ashes”.  The first picture contains items Mr. Sevigny wants to keep, 104 

mostly wood pallets that he intends to burn at some point.  The second picture 105 

shows a different perspective of the material in close proximity to the barn.  106 

Atty. Barker noted that the prior owner was someone who ran a business from 107 

this site and brought this material and the tractor-trailer trailer to this site.   108 

 109 

Atty. Barker stated that the Notice of Violation fails to give the minimum basis 110 

for the exact violation, what is prohibitive, what is unacceptable, what needs to 111 

be cured because there is no specificity on what is “wrong”. 112 

 113 

With regard to the tractor-trailer trailer, Atty. Barker stated that it came to the 114 

property by the prior owner, Mr. Dunn, not by Mr. Sevigny, and has been on 115 

the site since approximately 1998.  Atty. Barker noted that the Zoning 116 

Ordinance was amended in 1995, read ZO 334-15.B.(2) into the record and 117 

noted that it passed with a vote of 913:573 at the Town Meeting.   Atty. Barker 118 

stated that he could not locate any legislative history that could have prompted 119 

this Ordinance change and speculated that it might have been prompted to 120 

dissuade long-haul truckers from parking their rig at their residence.  Atty. 121 

Barker noted that the ZO change was very specific to include gross vehicle 122 

weight greater than 13,000 pounds in the amendment. 123 

 124 

Atty. Barker referenced the research provided by Mr. Buttrick, “GVWR: 125 

Payload, Trailer Weight, & Why It Matters” from Pro-Line Trailers’ webpage and 126 

read the following into the record: “The GVW is the maximum amount of weight 127 

the trailer is able to safely hold and transport.  A trailer’s total GVW is made up 128 

of the weight of the actual trailer and the maximum load capacity of that 129 

specific trailer.”  Atty. Barker stated that his research yielded different in that 130 

the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating represents what the maximum load can be 131 

and read the following into the record that “Gross Vehicle Rating is what the 132 

maximum load can be” which includes the weight of the vehicle with the load 133 

in/on it and offered an example.  Atty. Barker referenced his second handout 134 
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(Cerasis: 2015 Trailer Guide – Standard Freight Trailer) that shows that a 43’ 135 

trailer has a maximum weight of 11,900 pounds and a 48’ trailer with a 136 

maximum weight of 13,500 pounds.  The tractor-trailer trailer on site is 45’ 137 

long.  Atty. Barker explained his calculations that yielded a weight capacity for 138 

a 45’ trailer to be less than 13,000 pounds and added that according to the 139 

Ordinance, it is acceptable.  Atty. Barker also noted that the Ordinance is 140 

specific in defining that trailers used in commerce at residential sites and that 141 

there is no question that this trailer was once used for commerce and noted 142 

that it has not been used for commerce since at least 1998.  Atty. Barker 143 

mentioned the Hudson court case Mr. Buttrick provided and stated that the 144 

“use” of the trailer is of no consequence as the violation cited is its weight being 145 

over 13,000 pounds.  Based on the evidence provided regarding weight and the 146 

fact that it is not used in commerce and that it has been on this property for 147 

over twenty (20) years, Atty. Barker asked the Board to dismiss the Violation. 148 

 149 

Public testimony opened at 7:30 PM.  The following individuals addressed the 150 

Board: 151 
 152 

(1) Melissa Boutin and Robert Boutin of 167 Bush Hill Road introduced 153 

themselves as direct abutters and distributed pictures that were 154 

taken yesterday, three sets to the Board and one set to the Applicant.  155 

Mrs. Boutin stated that she contacted BSP and spoke with Scott 156 

Boisvert, Safety Manager, and based on the exact specification of the 157 

tractor-trailer trailer, estimated the weight to be 13,750 pounds when 158 

empty.  Mr. Boutin noted that the trailer is effectively tipping.  Mrs. 159 

Boutin stated that the trailer was placed in that location late in 160 

August 2007, on the day she was to take her oldest daughter to sixth-161 

grade orientation at Hudson Memorial School and noted that it 162 

effectively blocked her from using her driveway and added that Mr. 163 

Sevigny was not the owner then.  Mrs. Boutin referenced the Google 164 

street-map-view picture taken in 2005 that shows the entrance to her 165 

driveway and noted that the trailer was not parked there then.  Mr. 166 

Boutin stated that he built the driveway in 2003 and that they have 167 

an easement. Mr. Boutin stated that he too found the website 168 

referenced by the attorney and noted that it was produced in 2015 169 

and clearly states that it is for estimation only which prompted them 170 

to contact BSP directly.  Mrs. Boutin stated that the trailer is in the 171 

setback, in the easement and abutting their driveway, it is effectively 172 

sinking into the ground and it is their (Boutin’s) responsibility to 173 

maintain and insure the easement.  Mr. Brackett asked that a copy of 174 

the easement be given to Mr. Buttrick.  Mr. Boutin stated that the 175 

trailer was used by the prior owner to house items for his eBay 176 

business, used in “commerce” for his business even though not taken 177 

“on the road”, and added that the first time he noted the current 178 

owner entering that trailer was on 6/9/2019. 179 
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(2) Beau Bergeron, 155 Bush Hill Road, abutter on the northern most 180 

property line, stated that the unregistered vehicles is part of the Junk 181 

Violation even though not mentioned by the attorney.  There are at 182 

least three (3) unregistered vehicles on the property, a red Grand AM, 183 

a Mustang and a Jeep Cherokee.  Mr. Bergeron stated that he has 184 

filed multiple complaints about the setback laws and notices that 185 

vehicles keep being placed in the setbacks.  Mr. Bergeron invited the 186 

Board to go onto his property and look down on the site and they will 187 

notice several areas of trash and asked the Board to please do a Site 188 

Walk on the entire property, not just by the easement.     189 

 190 

Being no one else to speak, public testimony closed at 7:40 PM.  Mr. Brackett 191 

offered Atty. Barker the opportunity to address the comments made and Atty. 192 

Barker deferred. 193 

 194 

Ms. Davis stated that she too discovered the Cerasis Guide in her research and 195 

did additional research to discover that a 45’ trailer was a length manufactured 196 

prior to 1985, is no longer used and offered to forward that information to Mr. 197 

Buttrick.  There is no way to determine what the gross vehicle weight is when 198 

empty because trailers come equipped with various options.  Ms. Davis asked 199 

to have access to the inside of the trailer during the Site Walk. 200 

 201 

Ms. Davis stated that, according to her recollection, the reason for the verbiage 202 

“used in commerce” was for descriptive language to differentiate between 203 

recreational uses, like a mobile home/RV (Recreational Vehicle). 204 

 205 

Discussion ensued regarding specificity of Junk and definitions of GVW.  It was 206 

noted that the trailer and much of the junk came to the site by the prior owner.  207 

Atty. Barker stated that the exact measurements of the trailer are 45’ long, 8’ 208 

wide and 9’ high and noted that the material of the trailer would also affect its 209 

weight, whether it is fiberglass, aluminum, metal or wood.  Atty. Barker stated 210 

that the brakes on the trailer are seized and that it Is not possible to place it on 211 

a scale and asked, considering the lack of a true definition, how relevant is the 212 

Ordinance specifying the 13,00013,500 GSW to the Violation and added that 213 

he would argue that it is not and that the Board is part of the due process and 214 

that due process comes from the Constitution.  Mr. Buttrick spoke to the “due 215 

process” and that as the Zoning Administrator it is his job to make an 216 

interpretation and it can be appealed to the Board and it is the Board’s 217 

responsibility to make the final determination on how the Zoning Ordinance is 218 

to be interpreted and whether the Zoning Administrator’s decision is right or 219 

wrong.  Mr. Buttrick also stated that the accusation regarding the lack of 220 

specificity regarding junk, there is a definition in the Ordinance.  Mr. Brackett 221 

added that the ZBA is been defined as a quasi-judicial Board and will consider 222 

all evidence. 223 

 224 
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Board next discussed the need for a Site Walk.  Board asked if there would be 225 

an objection to the abutters attending the Site Walk and Atty. Barker stated 226 

that they can use the easement and added that his client, Mr. & Mrs. Sevigny, 227 

would not attend the Site Walk due to other issues with the abutters.  228 

Confusion arose on the junk violation.  Atty. Barker was of the impression that 229 

it was junk in the area of the easement and saw no reason to access the entire 230 

site.  Mr. Brackett stated that the Board should view the entire site, especially 231 

in light of testimony received regarding ‘junk’ in other areas of the site.  Atty. 232 

Barker again referenced the lack of specificity in the Violation and added that 233 

the prior owner had sort of a country western theme with a covered wagon and 234 

mannequins and horse cutouts mailed nailed to trees and noted that the 235 

Sevigny’s have owned the property less than two (2) years.  Mr. Brackett stated 236 

that the Board is addressing the property and noted that there is a violation 237 

that dates back to 2006 regarding junk on the property with no confirmation 238 

that it was ever cleaned up.  Ms. Davis stated that usually when the Board 239 

conducts a Site Walk it is of the property, of the entire property. 240 

 241 

Mr. Dearborn made the motion to conduct a Site Walk to a date certain, to be 242 

determined, and to continue the hearing to the next regular scheduled ZBA 243 

meeting on Thursday, 8/22/2019 and be placed as the first item on the 244 

8/22/2019 Agenda.  Ms. Davis seconded the motion and clarified that the Site 245 

Walk would be of the entire property.  Vote was 5:0. 246 

 247 

Board discussed possible days and dates for the Site Walk.  Site Walk 248 

scheduled for Monday, 7/29/2019 at 6:00 on-site.  Members to park on the 249 

easement.  Members reminded to wear their identification badge, wear long 250 

pants and good walking shoes/boots and consider bug spray    251 

  252 

2. Case 175-107 (7-25-19): Brian Girard, 8 Ferry Ave, Hudson, NH 253 

requests a Variance to allow the expansion of an existing non-254 

conforming use, for the construction of a 36’ x 24’ detached 255 

residential garage. [Map 175, Lot 107-000; Zoned Business (B); HZO 256 

Article V, §334-20 Allowed uses provided in Tables & §334-21 Table of 257 

Permitted Principal Uses]. 258 

 259 

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record.  Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning 260 

Determination dated 6/20/2019 denying a Building Permit to construct a 261 

detached residential garage and his Staff Report dated 7/25/2019.  Mr. 262 

Buttrick stated that the site is located in the Business (B) Zone and, according 263 

to the Table of Permitted Uses, a residential house is not permitted and added 264 

that in 1948 a Variance was granted to allow a workshop in the present garage, 265 

in 1991 a Building Permit was issued to construct a 10’ x 10’ 3-season porch 266 

and in in 2005 the septic system was replaced.  267 

 268 

Brian Girard of 8 Ferry Avenue introduced himself, stated that he would like to 269 

construct a detached 36’ x 24’ two-car detached garage with storage on the side 270 
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on the existing concrete slab at the rear of his property and addressed the 271 

criteria for the granting of a variance.  The information included: 272 

 273 

(1) not contrary to public interest  274 

 is located in an established residential neighborhood 275 

 garage would keep the residential aspect of the neighborhood even 276 

though it is Zoned Business 277 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 278 

 garage is a common residential accessory use 279 

 garage would cause no change to the neighborhood which is 280 

established as residential  281 

(3) justice would be done 282 

 garage is a common residential accessory use 283 

  284 

(4) will not diminish values of surrounding properties 285 

 proposed construction would be for storage for a couple of vehicles 286 

 housing of the vehicles keeps the yard “clean” looking which is a 287 

benefit to both him and his neighbors 288 

(5) unnecessary hardship 289 

 the zone classification of Business causes the hardship, the 290 

neighborhood is all residential 291 

 292 

Public testimony opened at 8:10 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 293 

 294 

Mr. Dearborn questioned why there is no application for an Equitable Waiver of 295 

DimensionDistribution before the Board for this site especially considering that 296 

Selectman McGrath asked at the last meeting that such discrepancies be 297 

addressed in tandem.  Mr. Dearborn stated that he notices at least four (4) 298 

violations that need to be addressed – setbacks are not met for the existing 299 

garage, the pool and the shed and the Zoning Ordinance does not permit two 300 

(2) driveways on a residential site without Planning Board approval.  Mr. 301 

Brackett stated that it also appears that the house is in the front setback.  Mr. 302 

Buttrick pointed out that the existing gravel driveway is not a Zoning violation 303 

and falls under the jurisdiction of the Planning Board and cannot be resolved 304 

with an Equitable Waiver.  Mr. Brackett explained and supported the need to 305 

obtain an Equitable Waiver for the existing violations. 306 

 307 

Discussion arose regarding the second driveway.  Mr. Girard stated that it 308 

exists, it is gravel and can be used to park a vehicle and added that he has no 309 

intention to pave a driveway to the new garage and when asked how the 310 

proposed new garage would be accessed, Mr. Girard stated that he would drive 311 

on the lawn to it.  Mr. Girard stated that the existing garage is used to house 312 

his car and motorcycle and that there is no “workshop” in it and was surprised 313 

that one was granted in 1948 as he thought his house was built in 1960.   314 

 315 
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Ms. Davis asked if the house is serviced by Municipal water and sewer.  Mr. 316 

Girard stated that he is connected to Town water but has his own septic 317 

system and identified the location of it on his property noting that accessing 318 

the proposed garage would not drive over the leach field and that the tank is 319 

located by the deck. 320 

 321 

Mr. Etienne also agreed that an Equitable Waiver is needed for the existing 322 

violations and shared his observations that there seems to be a history with the 323 

Town having residential neighborhoods in the Business Zone and imposing a 324 

need for a Variance.  Members agreed and discussion prevailed on the 325 

evolution of neighborhoods and zoning in Hudson, the existence of several lots 326 

in need of Equitable Waivers, the conundrum whether to require cleanup 327 

before or in tandem or separate when a variance is required and that actual re-328 

zoning is under the Planning Board’s jurisdiction and that perhaps its should 329 

be discussed in a Zoning Ordinance Amendment workshop.  Mr. Girard asked 330 

and received information regarding the Equitable Waiver process.   331 

 332 

Ms. Davis stated that, in her opinion, the application does not meet all the 333 

criteria for the granting of a variance, noted that it is a small lot but no real 334 

hardship from the land, the lot currently has a house, garage, pool, shed, deck 335 

and the request before the Board is for a second garage which will require a 336 

second driveway and that alone could be disruptive to an abutter.  In addition, 337 

Ms. Davis stated that the proposed use does not observe the spirit of the 338 

Ordinance which is to protect the health, the welfare … 339 

 340 

Mr. Dearborn interjected and stated that at last month’s meeting, which 341 

neither Mr. Brackett nor Ms. Davis attended, the Board approved a second 342 

driveway with the specific stipulation that the original driveway be removed 343 

and was even specific as to what constituted removal.   344 

 345 

Ms. Davis continued by stating that the second garage would require a second 346 

driveway, which is an issue and will overcrowd and injure the public rights of 347 

others.  Mr. Brackett concurred, noted that it is already an extensive use of a 348 

small lot and added that the length of a driveway to a garage at the rear of the 349 

lot could consume almost ten percent of the lot.  Mr. Dearborn added that it is 350 

doubtful that grass would remain with it being used as a travel way to the 351 

second garage.  Mr. Brackett asked Mr. Girard why a second garage and 352 

driveway are needed as it appears that the paved driveway could accommodate 353 

three (3) vehicles.  Mr. Girard responded that he has five (5) cars, one being an 354 

older classic car, a convertible Camaro and a couple of motorcycles and 355 

thought a wood garage would be more aesthetically pleasing to the 356 

neighborhood than a Quonset tent. 357 

 358 

Board discussed the hardship criteria.  The applicant is not being denied 359 

reasonable use of his lot, it is already extensively and intensively utilized and 360 

yes it is a small residential lot in the Business Zone.  The Board and Applicant 361 
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wrestled with options that included eliminating the driveway, the shed and the 362 

pool to reduce the intensity of the use of the site.  It was noted that if the 363 

Variance is denied tonight, the Applicant can resubmit but Mr. Buttrick noted 364 

that the new Variance would need to contain something different.  Ms. Davis 365 

suggested that the applicant withdraw the application without prejudice and 366 

work with Mr. Buttrick taking into consideration all the concerns the Board 367 

has raised.  Mr. Daddario agreed and noted that he would be looking for 368 

changes that addressed the second driveway, the intensity of use and the 369 

violations in the setback.  Mr. Brackett added the pool setback should also be 370 

considered and would like to see the leach field being protected. 371 

 372 

Mr. Dearborn made the motion to deny the Variance.  Mr. Etienne seconded 373 

the motion.  Before Mr. Dearborn could speak to his motion, Mr. Girard asked 374 

to withdraw his application.  Ms. Davis made the motion to accept the 375 

Applicant’s verbal request to withdraw the Variance application without 376 

prejudice.  Mr. Daddario seconded the motion.  No discussion.  Vote was 5:0.  377 

For the record, Mr. Dearborn withdrew his motion to deny and Mr. Etienne 378 

withdrew his second to that motion.      379 

 380 

3. Case 191-135 (7-25-19): Bernard Campbell of Beaumont & Campbell, 381 

Prof. Ass’n. of 1 Stiles Road, Suite 107, Salem, NH representing Salem 382 

Manufactured Homes LLC, 3 Bay Street, Hudson, NH requests a 383 

Variance to expand the existing non-conforming use (residential 384 

structure) from 924 sq. ft. to 1,152 sq. ft. [Map 191, Lot 135-000; 385 

Zoned Business (B); HZO Article VIII, §334-29 Extension or 386 

enlargement of nonconforming uses].  387 

 388 

Clerk Davis read the Case into the record.  Mr. Buttrick referenced his Zoning 389 

Determination dated 7/28/2019 and his Staff Report dated 7/25/2019 and 390 

shared the following information: site is an existing non-conforming lot of 391 

record with a 924 SF (Square Foot) Manufactured Home; site previously 392 

received a Variance to place the Manufactured Home on site as the lot is in the 393 

Business Zone which prohibits residence; the non-conformity also applies to 394 

the size of the lot being substandard; the current Manufactured Home 395 

encroaches the front setback; the proposed replacement of the Manufactured 396 

Home is 1,152 SF thereby expanding an existing non-conformity; and the 397 

replacement Manufactured Home will satisfy all setbacks. 398 

 399 

Atty. Bernard Campbell of Beaumont & Campbell Professional Association in 400 

Salem, NH, introduced himself as representing the property owner, Salem 401 

Manufactured Holmes, LLC, and introduced its principal Glenn Gidley and his 402 

son, Adam Gidley and noted that Adam Gidley is also the occupant of 3 Bay 403 

Street, the site for the requested variance.  404 

 405 

Atty. Campbell stated that this lot has an existing Manufactured Home that 406 

was placed there as a result of a prior Variance that ZBA granted many years 407 
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ago [8/24/2000] and his client would like to replace it with an upgraded 408 

version and according to current housing standards, instead of the 940 SF this 409 

new version is 1,152 SF, an increase of approximately 200 SF.  Because this is 410 

a residential house lot in the Business District, it is non-conforming and the 411 

Zoning Ordinance does not permit an expansion of a non-conformity without 412 

Board approval. 413 

 414 

Atty. Campbell addressed the criteria for the granting of a Variance.  The 415 

information shared included: 416 
 417 

(1) not contrary to public interest  418 

 lot has a long history of non-conforming residential use 419 

 the placement of the new Manufactured Home will meet all setback 420 

requirements [not infringe into the front setback]  421 

 there is no impact to the health, welfare or safety to the community 422 

 will not change the character of the neighborhood, being a 423 

residential neighborhood in the Business Zone 424 

 is located in an established residential neighborhood 425 

 will improve character of the neighborhood but will not change 426 

essential character as an “in-kind” replacement 427 

 site is serviced by Municipal water and sewer 428 

(2) will observe the spirit of the Ordinance 429 

 this section of the Business District has numerous single family 430 

homes and to comply with the Ordinance and replace the 431 

Manufactured Home with a business would observe the Ordinance 432 

but be disruptive to the neighborhood 433 

 minimal expansion, approximately 200 SF, is the result of 434 

complying with current industry standards 435 

(3)  justice would be done 436 

 when considering the main question of what would be gained by 437 

the community by denial of the variance versus the harm to the 438 

applicant if not granted, there is impact on the community with 439 

the granting of the variance 440 

 the replacement will honor current Zoning setbacks 441 

 front setback from prior variance (year 2000) was 30’ and today 442 

(year 2019) the front setback is 50’ 443 

 the applicant benefit includes updated unit with less expected 444 

maintenance costs 445 

(4) will not diminish values of surrounding properties 446 

 use is already a previously allowed manufactured housing unit 447 

 replacement should enhance the neighborhood and raise property 448 

values 449 

(5) unnecessary hardship 450 

 property has history of prior non-conforming residential use 451 
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 insistence on compliance with Business District uses would 452 

impose neighborhood impacts on surrounding residential 453 

properties 454 

 replacement of existing manufactured housing unit is reasonable 455 

given the age and changes in standards since initial unit 456 

placement 457 

 the zone classification of Business causes the hardship, the 458 

neighborhood is all residential 459 

 460 

Glenn Gidley, Principal Owner of Salem Manufactured Homes introduced 461 

himself and distributed pictures of the replacement.   Mr. Gidley stated that 462 

the new unit is sixteen feet (16’) wide as opposed to the existing home that is 463 

fourteen feet (14’) wide.  Mr. Gidley noted that the manufactured home has all 464 

the features of a single-family home with the shingled roof, the vinyl siding, the 465 

trim, bay window and a dormer.  466 

 467 

Public testimony opened at 8:58 PM.  No one addressed the Board. 468 

 469 

Mr. Dearborn stated that on the map there is a trailer shown to be in the rear 470 

setback.  Mr. Gidley stated that there is a currently a camper trailer RV there 471 

and added that back in the fall a substantial tree limb came down and 472 

damaged it.  Mr. Gidley stated that it is their intention to remove the trailer 473 

from the site at the time they remove the existing home. 474 

 475 

Mr. Brackett questioned the foundation for the new unit.  Mr. Gidley stated 476 

that the home will be placed on a permanent foundation, as defined by the 477 

State of NH, which is essentially a slab, and once placed, the axeles and wheels 478 

are removed and siding will be completed down to the slab so as to have the 479 

appearance of a typical single-family home. 480 

 481 

Ms. Davis asked the Board’s indulgence to question an expert on an unrelated 482 

matter.  Ms. Davis asked Mr. Gidley if he is seeing a lot of tiny homes.  Mr. 483 

Gidley stated that his company deals primarily in manufactured and modular 484 

homes and according to the code requirements, the minimum size for a 485 

manufactured home four hundred square feet (400 SF); they have seen some 486 

interest but it is cost prohibitive and most customers end up opting for a bigger 487 

home and added that in the last decade they have sold maybe a half dozen that 488 

satisfy the manufactured home codes.  Mr. Gidley stated that there does not 489 

appear to be any standard code for building “tiny homes”, that it seems to be a 490 

slippery slope and despite the numerous inquiries/requests they receive, they 491 

have not sold many.   492 

 493 

Mr. Brackett stated that he noted the trailer when he drove by and wondered if 494 

it was a second home on the site and it relieved to learn that it is not and that 495 
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it will be removed from the lot and appreciates that the new unit will comply 496 

with the current setback requirements.   497 

 498 

Mr. Dearborn noted that this is the second case tonight of a residence located 499 

in the Business Zone. 500 

 501 

Mr. Dearborn made the motion to approve the variance with the stipulation 502 

that the travel trailer/camper currently in the rear setback and damaged be 503 

removed from the lot before or at the time the manufactured home is replaced.  504 

Ms. Davis seconded the motion.  Mr. Dearborn spoke to his motion.  Ms. Davis 505 

stated that this request meets all five (5) criteria:  it is not going to be contrary 506 

to public interest; it is in the spirit of the Ordinance and the applicant is 507 

placing the new unit out of the current setback; substantial justice is done to 508 

the property owner; it will improve property values; and there are special 509 

conditions that include the Business Zone overlaid onto a residential 510 

neighborhood and the replacement is in like-kind with a two foot difference in 511 

width.  Mr. Brackett noted that there is no permitted use in the Business Zone 512 

that could come to this site without an impact to the neighborhood.  Mr. 513 

Etienne noted that the Board previously granted a variance for a residential 514 

use of this lot.  Vote was 5:0.  Motion passed.  Variance granted.  The 30-day 515 

appeal period was noted. 516 

 517 

IV. PUBLIC HEARING: 518 

 519 

1st Reading of proposed bylaws amendments. 520 

 521 

Mr. Brackett opened the hearing at 9:19 PM.  Mr. Buttrick stated that this is 522 

the first of two required Public Hearings required to affect a change to the 523 

Rules of Procedure and proceeded to define the changes being proposed that 524 

included a change in the Clerk position / duties, the addition of the Recorder 525 

position / duties, unexcused absences, order of business and the 526 

standardization of the opening statements, referred to as the Preamble.  Ms. 527 

Davis noted that the curfew should be part of the Preamble.  Discussion 528 

ensued.  Question asked if the curfew was part of the Bylaws and search 529 

discovered that it was not and suggestions were made where to include.  Voice 530 

vote was 5:0 to include the curfew in both the Bylaws and the Preamble with a 531 

statement noting that the last Case can be opened no later than 11:00 PM. 532 

 533 

Hearing closed at 9:27 PM 534 

 535 

V. REVIEW OF MINUTES: 536 

 537 

1. 06/27/19 Minutes  538 
 539 
Board reviewed the edited version presented and made no changes.  Motion 540 

made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Daddario and voted 3:0:2 to approve 541 
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the 6/27/2019 Minutes as edited and presented.  Mr. Brackett and Ms. Davis 542 

abstained as they had not attended the meeting. 543 

 544 

VI. REQUEST FOR REHEARING:  545 
 546 
No requests were presented for Board consideration. 547 

 548 

VII. OTHER: 549 

 550 

1. Town email address and badges - update 551 

 552 

Update: Town decision not to issue Town email addresses to Board Members.  553 

Town has issued identification badges to Board and Committee Members. 554 

 555 

Mr. Brackett expressed his concern with utilizing his personal email for 556 

Board/Town business, noted that the possibility his personal email could be 557 

subject to an investigation regarding a Town case, shared an experience he 558 

once had in his business with an investigation involving email, stated that he 559 

rarely responds to Town emails from his personal email and expressed 560 

disappointment with the Town’s decision not to provide Board Members with a 561 

Town email address.     562 

 563 

Mr. Brackett noted that a couple of individuals wore their ID badges at the last 564 

Planning Board meeting even though their name plate sat before them at the 565 

Board table.  566 

 567 

2. Possible Zoning Ordinance Amendments as result from 7/11/19 ZBA 568 

workshop meeting.  569 

 570 

Mr. Buttrick referenced the Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendments 7-11-19 571 

ZBA Workshop Cover Sheet and the proposed amendments suggested for 572 

Expansion of existing non-conformity; doggie day care, Home Occupation Day 573 

Care Special Exception and Manufactured Homes.  574 

 575 

Mr. Buttrick stated that, even though the Workshop was scheduled, they did 576 

not have a Meeting as a quorum was not present and decisions could not be 577 

made.  Mr. Etienne stated that he had not realized a quorum was needed. 578 

 579 

Mr. Buttrick stated that he receives requests to “replace in kind”, noted that 580 

the Ordinance strives to bring all into compliance and that it raises questions 581 

when it deals with nonconformity.  Discussion arose on the expansion of 582 

nonconformity and what is truly meant by “replace in kind” and known 583 

inconsistencies in Town, especially residences in the Business Zone, and how 584 

to correct or synchronize with the Assessor’s database for known 585 

discrepancies, etc…    586 

 587 
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Nonconforming Uses versus nonconforming Structures was discussedexplored.  588 

With regard to additions to non-conforming structures, two (2) schools of 589 

thoughts were expressed: (1) if the addition is conforming then no need to come 590 

before the Board; versus (2) the physical addition expands the nonconformity of 591 

the nonconforming structure.  The issue of potential overcrowding a lot was 592 

also mentioned as well as the Board’s need/desire to view/review every 593 

expansion. 594 

Additional discussion warranted. 595 

 596 

Mr. Brackett stated that the target date for proposing Zoning Amendments to 597 

the Planning Board is by the end of September 2019 for a 2020 Town Vote.  598 

Discussion arose on Member availability to meet and continue discussion in 599 

August.  It was noted that the next regular meeting is set for Thursday 600 

8/22/2019.  The next Workshop was scheduled for Thursday, August 29, 601 

2019. 602 

 603 

It was noted that the Planning Board’s approach to Zoning Ordinance 604 

Amendments and Zoning concerns are broader than that of the Zoning Board.  605 

It was also noted that the rate of success is higher with fewer Warrant Articles 606 

and that Mr. Buttrick and Town Planner, Brian Groth, are both knowledgeable 607 

and their input is valuable. 608 

 609 

Recap of next meetings: 610 
 611 
 Monday, 7/29/2019 6:00 PM Site Walk, 161 Bush Hill Road 612 

 Thursday, 8/22/2019 7:00 PM Regular Zoning Board meeting 613 

 Thursday, 8/29/2019 7:00 PM Workshop – Potential ZO Amendments  614 

 615 

Motion made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. Dearborn and unanimously voted 616 

to adjourn the meeting.  The 7/25/2019 meeting adjourned at 9:55 PM. 617 

 618 

Respectfully submitted, 619 

Louise Knee, Recorder  620 
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